the exposure are shown in Hong Kong dollars, translated using the spot rate at the year end date.
Differences resulting from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations into
the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

Group

Exposure to foreign currencies
(expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2015 2014

Renminbi
European

Euro Renminbi
European

Euro
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and bank balances 104,404 47 78,972 3,205
Trade and other payables, deposits

received and accrued expenses (1,213) – – (1,893)

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities 103,191 47 78,972 1,312

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the
Hong Kong dollars and the United States dollars would be materially unaffected by any changes
in movement in value of the United States dollar against other currencies.

The Group

2015 2014
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

Renminbi 5% 4,308 5% 3,297
(5)% (4,308) (5)% (3,297)

European Euro 5% 2 5% 55
(5)% (2) (5)% (55)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate ruling at
the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

Annual Report 2014/1596

For the year ended 31 March 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

26 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values of Financial Instruments
(Continued)

(c) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to